
 
 

 
 

INFRASTRUCTURE, SAFETY AND GROWTH 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 
29 June 2021 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A Meeting of the Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Scrutiny Committee will be held in 
Council Chamber, Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth, B79 7BZ on 
Wednesday, 7th July, 2021 at 6.00 pm. Members of the Committee are requested to 
attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
Chief Executive 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (personal and/or 
personal and prejudicial) in any matters which are to be considered at this 
meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a personal interest or personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of which they have dispensation, they should 
specify the nature of such interest.  Members should leave the room if they 
have a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of which they do not 
have a dispensation.   
 

 

4 Update from the Chair  

 To receive an update from the Chair 
 

5 Responses to Reports of the Infrastructure Safety & Growth Committee  

 Update on responses received to Reports of the Infrastructure Safety & Growth 
Committee. 
 

6 Consideration of Matters referred to the Infrastructure Safety & Growth 
Committee from Cabinet or Council  

 (Discussion item) 
 

7 Fire safety / Inspection Update  

 (Update from the Assistant Director Assets) 
 

8 Local Development Scheme and Local Plan Timetable (Pages 11 - 24) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Regulatory and Community Safety) 
 

9 Forward Plan  

 (Discussion item – link to Forward Plan is attached) 
 
http://democracy.tamworth.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=120&RD=0&bcr=1 
 

10 Working Group Updates  

 To receive updates from any Working Groups 
 

11 Infrastructure Safety & Growth Scrutiny Committee Work Plan (Pages 25 - 
26) 

 (Update and discussion on the Infrastructure Safety & Growth Scrutiny Work 
Plan) 
 

   _________________________________________ 
 

http://democracy.tamworth.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=120&RD=0&bcr=1


Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 

Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 

be found here for further information. 

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about accidental filming, please contact a 

member of Democratic Services before selecting a seat 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 

here 

 
 
 
To Councillors: S Goodall, T Clements, J Chesworth, R Claymore, A Cooper, 
D Maycock, Dr S Peaple, B Price and M Summers 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

INFRASTRUCTURE, SAFETY AND 
GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 15th JUNE 2021 
 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor S Goodall (Chair), Councillors T Clements, 

J Chesworth, R Claymore, A Cooper, D Maycock, Dr S Peaple, 
B Price and M Summers 

CABINET: Councillor Jeremy Oates 

 
The following officers were present: Anna Miller (Assistant Director – Growth & 
Regeneration), Thomas Hobbs (Regeneration Officer) and Jo Hutchison 
(Democratic Services, Scrutiny and Elections Officer) 
 
 
 

56 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 25th March 2021 were approved as 
a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor S Goodall and seconded by Councillor Dr S Peaple) 
 

57 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

58 UPDATE FROM THE CHAIR  
 
The Chair welcomed the new members of the Committee to the meeting and 
thanked the retiring members, and additionally noted that Councillor Tina 
Clements had been appointed as Vice-Chair of the Committee at the full Council 
meeting on 20th May 2021. 
 

59 RESPONSES TO REPORTS OF THE INFRASTRUCTURE SAFETY & 
GROWTH COMMITTEE  
 
The Chair reported that he had attended Cabinet on 8 April to support the 
recommendations within the CIL Spending Report, which had been considered by 
this Committee at its previous meeting.  The Chair reported that Cabinet had 
approved the Report’s recommendations. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

15 June 2021 

 

 

2 
 

 
60 CONSIDERATION OF MATTERS REFERRED TO THE INFRASTRUCTURE 

SAFETY & GROWTH COMMITTEE FROM CABINET OR COUNCIL  
 
The Chair reported that there had been no matters referred to this Committee by 
Cabinet or Council, other than the request for this Committee to consider the 
State of Tamworth Debate discussion as part of its work plans going forwards, 
which was considered later on the agenda. 
 

61 FUTURE HIGH STREET FUND: TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
The Chair invited the Leader of the Council to introduce the Future High Street 
Fund: Terms of Reference Report to the Committee.  The Leader of the Council 
provided an overview to the Committee on the extent to which the council could 
influence town centre activities and recent trends on high streets and how town 
centres were used.  He further drew the attention of the Committee to the 
appointment of two external executives to the Programme Board; the Chief 
Executive of South Staffordshire College and the Chief Executive of the Stoke-
On-Trent and Staffordshire Local Enterprise Partnership. 
 
The Leader of the Council introduced the Assistant Director, Growth & 
Regeneration and the Project Officer to the meeting.  The Assistant Director 
highlighted to the Committee that the aim of this report was to set out clear 
governance arrangements in terms of decision making and the application of 
financial guidance, which allowed decisions to be taken quickly and at the 
appropriate level of seniority within the authority.  Following consideration by this 
Committee this report was due to be considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 17th 
June 2021 with recommendations to approve the report and to approve an 
indicative programme timeline in accordance with the terms of reference. 
 
The Assistant Director provided an overview of progress to date on the project 
including commencement of enabling activity and the set up of the programme 
office as well an overview of the recruitment to posts and the arrangements put in 
place to continue with the current interim Programme Manager for a fixed three 
year period.  The Assistant Director highlighted to the Committee the importance 
of moving the project forward consistently over the full period in order to deliver 
the requirements in accordance with the programme required and that the 
proposed governance structure aimed to deliver that, and the Programme Board 
had been meeting regularly since February 2021.   
 
The Assistant Director reported that whilst the funding from the Future High Street 
Fund had to be spent by April 2024, work could continue beyond that date 
provided that the funding was from partner organisations.   
 
In terms of reporting arrangements, both Cabinet and this Committee would be 
updated quarterly on progress against delivery of the programme. 
 
The Committee sought and received clarification in the following areas: 

 Programme – the extent to which the indicative programme included any 
contingencies where it was reported that the programme remained 

Page 6



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 
[...]
he principal of the College in this regard 
would be beneficial and that this could be though inviting the Principal to 
attend either this Committee or one of the other Scrutiny Committees.  

 Archeology – it was reported that the county archaeologist would be 
involved as part of the planning process, and that accordingly this area 
was a risk recorded in the risk register for the project. 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 

 The Report be noted; and 

 This Committee’s comments be reported to Cabinet. 
 
(Moved by Councillor S Goodall and seconded by Councillor Dr S Peaple) 
 

62 CONSIDERATION OF STATE OF TAMWORTH DEBATE ITEMS  
 
The Chair introduced this item and requested that members consider whether any 
of the discussion points at the State of Tamworth debate should be developed 
further into work plan items for this Committee. 
 
From the discussion, the main areas for consideration by this Committee were: 
 

Page 7



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

15 June 2021 

 

 

4 
 

 The importance of green and open spaces and access to those; 

 The Green agenda, and in particular electric vehicle charging points.  One 
area for further consideration could be how the Garage Sites project could 
support the delivery further charging points; 

 Crime, including modern slavery and human trafficking. 
 
It was agreed that these would continue to be considered through the municipal 
year as the work plan developed. 
 

63 FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the Forward Plan and agreed that there was nothing 
specific at this time to bring forward onto the work plan, although the committee 
noted that the work on the Dry Recycling Contract renewal may be revisited. 
 

64 INFRASTRUCTURE SAFETY & GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PLAN  
 
Following the consideration of the previous agenda items the Committee 
considered its work plan and agreed the following: 

 The possibility of looking at a broader item on community safety earlier in 
this municipal year which could look to consider E-scouters and E-bikes, 
CCTV and modern slavery.  Invitations for both the Tamworth Police 
Commander and the new Police, Crime and Fire Commissioner to attend 
the meeting. 

 To consider and provide (in advance) to external attendees questions / 
areas of focus which the Committee would like addressed. 

 Bring forward potentially to November 2021, the consideration of the Taxi 
Licensing Points System and invite the Chairman of the Taxi Drivers 
Association to attend that Committee meeting; 

 to update its work plan for 2021/22 as follows: 
 

Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Scrutiny Work Plan 

Page 8



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

15 June 2021 

 

 

5 
 

 

Working Groups 
 

Topic Possible WG Members Target IS&G Com 
meeting date 

Fireworks Open to all July 2021 

Events  SP, RB, AF, PB, SG  

 

 

Work Plan 2021 - 2022 

DATE SUBJECT 

Quarterly updates Future High Street Fund (Growth) – Quarterly 
updates – starting March 2021 

July 2021 Local Development Scheme and Local Plan 
Timetable 

Sept / Oct 2021 Kettlebrook and Bolehall Public Space 
Protection Orders 

Date to be confirmed – 
2021 / 22 

Community Safety overview to include: 

 Invitation to Tamworth Police 
Commander 

 Invitation to Police, Crime and Fire 
Commissioner 

 CCTV update 

 E-Scouters and E-Bikes 

 Modern Slavery update 

 Business Crime Reduction Partnership 
Update 

Date to be confirmed - 
2021 /22 

Garage Sites & EV Charging update 

November 2021 Review of Taxi Licensing Policy – Points 
System  

When clarity on legislation  Fire Safety Update 

Upcoming Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Scrutiny Committee 
Meetings 

7th July 2021 

15th September 2021 

12th October 2021 

23rd November 2021 

19th January 2022 

24th March 2022 

Page 9



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

15 June 2021 

 

 

6 
 

 
65 WORKING GROUP UPDATES  

 
The Committee agreed that the ICT Working Group had completed its work 
following agreement by Cabinet of the ICT Strategy at its April meeting, which the 
working group had reviewed with the Head of Technology. 
 
The Chair aimed to provide an update on Fireworks to the next meeting in July. 
 
The Committee agreed to consider further the requirement or otherwise to 
continue with the Events Working Group. 
 

  

 Chair  
 

 

Page 10



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Wednesday, 7 July 2021 
 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Regulatory & Community Safety 
 
 

Local Development Scheme and Local Plan Timetable 
 
 
Exempt Information 
None. 
 
Purpose 
The purpose of this report is to inform the committee on the recommendations that will be put 
before Cabinet on 08 July 2021 for the publication of the Tamworth Borough Council Local 
Development Scheme 2021 – 2024. The report that follows is the same as will be presented 
to Cabinet at the 08 July meeting. 
 
 
Recommendations 
That Cabinet approve the publication of the Tamworth Borough Council Local Development 
Scheme 2021 – 2025. 
 
 
Executive Summary 
A Local Development Scheme (LDS) should set out the Council’s programme for the 
preparation of Local Development Documents over a three-year period and should inform the 
public and other stakeholders about the likely dates for opportunities to get involved with the 
plan-making process. 
 
The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended) requires that the LDS be 
made available to the public and kept up-to-date. The current LDS was published in 2018 
and set out a work programme up to the end of 2021. Whilst the timeline set out in LDS has 
not yet reached its conclusion, it does include for an annual review, and the timescales for 
individual projects have changed sufficiently that it is considered appropriate to publish an 
updated version. 
 
Approval is therefore sought for the publication of the draft LDS in appendix A which sets out 
a tim
[...]
esult in one being prepared by the 
Secretary of State on the Council’s behalf. 
 
 
Equalities Implications 
There are no direct equalities implications resulting from the proposals set out in this report. 
Any new local plan would be accompanied by an equalities impact assessment at each 
relevant stage that would ensure compliance with the Equality Act 2010 and the Council’s 
own policies on diversity and equality. 
 
 
Sustainability Implications 
The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) sets out the presumption in favour of 
sustainable development and the need for sustainable economic growth on which local plans 
are to be based and includes clear policies that guide how the presumption should be 
applied locally. 
 
The LDS document itself will have limited sustainability implications, however it does provide 
the framework for the delivery of local plan documents, the policies and proposals contained 
within which will impact on the three facets of sustainable development: economic, social and 
environmental. 
 
Consideration will be given to the sustainability implications of each document required to be 
produced under the LDS and measures will be taken to minimise any potential conflicts and 
adverse impacts in order to achieve the most sustainable outcome for Tamworth. 
 
 
Background Information 
A LDS is required under Section 15 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as 
amended) and the Act requires that the document be made available to the public and kept 
up-to-date. 
 
The LDS forms part of the Development Plan for Tamworth and should set out the Council’s 
programme for the preparation of Local Development Documents over a minimum three-year 
period. The three-year programme should inform the public and other stakeholders about 
opportunities to get involved with the plan-making process and to let them know the likely 
dates for involvement. 
 
The current LDS was published in 2018 and set out a work programme up to the end of 20
[...]
.......................................... 7 
9. Council Procedures and Reporting Protocols ..................................................... 7 
10. Risk Assessment ................................................................................................. 7 
Appendix A – Indicative Timetable ............................................................................ i 

 

  

Page 16



Tamworth Borough Council 
Local Development Scheme 2021-2024 

Published xxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

2 
 

1. Introduction 

 
The Local Development Scheme (LDS) forms part of the Development Plan 
for Tamworth and sets out the Council’s programme for the preparation of 
Local Development Documents (LDDs) over a three-year period. The three-
year programme includes informing the public and other stakeholders about 
opportunities to get involved with the plan-making process and to let them 
know the likely dates for involvement. The LDS is also required to set out a 
longer-term programme for document preparation beyond three years. 
 
Preparation of the LDS is currently a mandatory requirement under the 
Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended). Guidance on their 
preparation states that the LDS “must specify (among other matters) the 
development plan documents (i.e. local plans) which, when prepared, will 
comprise part of the development plan for the area. Local planning authorities 
are encouraged to include details of other documents which form (or will form) 
part of the development plan for the area, such as Neighbourhood Plans. The 
Local Development Scheme must be made available publicly and kept up-to-
date. It is important that local communities and interested parties can keep 
track of progress. Local planning authorities should publish their Local 
Development Scheme on their website.” 
 
 

2. Summary of current Local Development Documents 

 
Development Plan Documents 
The following documents are considered to be Development Plan Documents. 
 
Tamworth L
[...]
am to meet demand and be 
more resilient. 
 
Consultants will also need to be engaged on specific projects where there is a 
requirement for specialist skills or knowledge. 
 
There is a budget identified for the development of a new local plan of 
£50,000 for 2021/22 and £10,000 per year up to 2025/26. Due to the work 
commencing later than expected, there remains approximately £211,969 held 
in a retained fund from previous years that can be used to supplement the 
existing budget. 
 
The budget setting process for 2024/25 and beyond will need to include 
appropriate consideration of resources to deliver the revised work programme 
beyond the end of 2024 (that set out in the draft LDS) and may result in the 
need for a policy change. 
 

Page 21



Tamworth Borough Council 
Local Development Scheme 2021-2024 

Published xxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

7 
 

 

8. Programme Management and Responsibilities 

Management responsibilities for each area of work include: 
Assistant Director Growth and Regeneration (programme overview) 
Planning Policy and Delivery Team Leader (day to day programme staff & 
resource management). 
 
The LDS and preparation of LDDs is reported to the Corporate Management 
Team meetings as appropriate. 
 
Regular meetings are held between the Assistant Director Growth and 
Regeneration and the Planning Policy and Delivery Team Leader to ensure 
lines of communication are working and to review progress. E-mail and shared 
work directories are used to facilitate joint working and link all officers 
engaged on the project and a Development Plan Team meeting is held on a 
regular basis. 
 

9. Council Procedures and Reporting Protocols 

The Council’s procedures and reporting protocols are set out in the Tamworth 
Borough Council Constitution which is updated periodically and is available to 
view on the Council’s website. 
 

10. Risk Assessment 

In preparing the Local Development Scheme, it is considered that the main 
areas of risk relate to: 
 

Staff res
[...]
 place. 
 
Changes to relevant legislation and guidance 
Between August and October 2020 the Government consulted on proposals 
for reforms to the planning system that would see a number of significant 
changes made to the way local plans are prepared. Responses to the 
consultation exercise are currently being reviewed by the Government and an 
announcement on which, if any, of the proposals will be taken forward is 
expected later in 2021. 
 
Provided that any announcement comes before the end of 2021, and subject 
to any transitional arrangements, the impact on the work programme may not 
be significant owing to the fact that the new local plan development is still at 
an early stage. There is however potential for delay and/or changes to the 
work programme. The programme will therefore be reviewed and updated if 
necessary following any announcement.

Page 23



Tamworth Borough Council 
Local Development Scheme 2021-2024 

Published xxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

i 
 

Appendix A – Indicative Timetable 

 

Document Preparation Stage LDS Target Date 

New Local Plan Issues & Options consultation Spring 2022 

Preferred Option Consultation 
(non-statutory stage) 

Early 2023 

Pre-Submission (Regulation 
19) consultation 

Late 2023/Early 2024 

Submission Late 2024 

Obligations Supplementary 
Planning Document 

Update Subject to the outcome of a 
review 

Design Supplementary 
Planning Document 

Update Subject to the outcome of a 
review 

Statement of Community 
Involvement 

Review By November 2023 

 

 

 

Page 24



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Scrutiny Work Plan 

 

Working Groups 
 

Topic Possible WG Members Target IS&G Com 
meeting date 

Fireworks Open to all July 2021 

Events  SP, RB, AF, PB, SG  

 

 

Work Plan 2021 - 2022 

DATE SUBJECT 

Quarterly updates Future High Street Fund (Growth) – Quarterly 
updates – starting March 2021 

July 2021 Local Development Scheme and Local Plan 
Timetable 

Sept / Oct 2021 Kettlebrook and Bolehall Public Space 
Protection Orders 

Date to be confirmed – 
2021 / 22 

Community Safety overview to include: 

 Invitation to Tamworth Police 
Commander 

 Invitation to Police, Crime and Fire 
Commissioner 

 CCTV update 

 E-Scouters and E-Bikes 

 Modern Slavery update 

 Business Crime Reduction Partnership 
Update 

Date to be confirmed - 
2021 /22 

Garage Sites & EV Charging update 

November 2021 Review of Taxi Licensing Policy – Points 
System  

When clarity on legislation  Fire Safety Update 

Upcoming Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Scrutiny Committee 
Meetings 

7th July 2021 

15th September 2021 

12th October 2021 

23rd November 2021 

19th January 2022 

24th March 2022 

Page 25

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	8 Local Development Scheme and Local Plan Timetable
	Appendix 1 Local Development Scheme and Local Plan Timetable

	11 Infrastructure Safety & Growth Scrutiny Committee Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

INFRASTRUCTURE, SAFETY AND 
GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 7th JULY 2021 
 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor S Goodall (Chair), Councillors T Clements, 

J Chesworth, R Claymore, A Cooper, D Maycock, Dr S Peaple 
and M Summers 

CABINET: Councillor Stephen Doyle 

 
The following officers were present: Anna Miller (Assistant Director – Growth & 
Regeneration), Paul Weston (Assistant Director Assets), Richard Powell 
(Planning Policy and Delivery Officer) and Jo Hutchison (Democratic Services, 
Scrutiny and Elections Officer) 
 
 
Apologies received from: Councillor(s) B Price 
 
 
 

11 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 15th June 2021 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor Dr S Peaple and seconded by Councillor A Cooper) 
 

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

13 UPDATE FROM THE CHAIR  
 
There was no update from the Chair beyond items covered later on the agenda. 
 

14 RESPONSES TO REPORTS OF THE INFRASTRUCTURE SAFETY & 
GROWTH COMMITTEE  
 
The Chair reported that he attended Cabinet on 17th June 2021 to provide a 
verbal update to Cabinet on this Committee’s consideration of the Future High 



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

7 July 2021 

 

 

2 
 

Streets Fund – Terms of Reference at its previous meeting.  The Chair reported 
that Cabinet approved the report and its recommendations. 
 

15 CONSIDERATION OF MATTERS REFERRED TO THE INFRASTRUCTURE 
SAFETY & GROWTH COMMITTEE FROM CABINET OR COUNCIL  
 
There were no additional matters referred to this Committee. 
 

16 FIRE SAFETY / INSPECTION UPDATE  
 
Councillor Maycock joined the meeting at 6.05pm. 
 
The Chair introduced the Fire Safety / Inspection update and invited the Assistant 
Director, Assets to provide an update to the Committee. 
 
The Assistant Director reported that: 
 

 Very little had changed in relation to our position since the last report to 
this Committee in December 2019 as we had largely been waiting on the 
Building Safety Bill. 

 However, we had continued to operate in a ‘Business As Usual’ mode. 

 Initial survey of buildings had been completed in order to provide 
Government Returns and to identify likely future programmes.  There were 
no incidents of note to report. 

 Despite COVID we had continued to undertake our regular programme of 
Fire Risk Assessments as planned and had completed any works arising 
from those assessments. 

 The programme of fire door replacements in the high rise blocks had now 
been agreed and will be rolled out. This was delayed initially as there had 
been a major shake-up in Fire Door certification. 

 The implications of the Fire Safety Bill were reviewed by our external 
compliance consultant who advised that our current policies and approach 
would put us as compliant with the Bill. 

 We had commenced the process of formalising our policy in relation to 
electrical safety inspections to bring it more in line with gas safety 
inspections. It was anticipated that a report will be taken through Cabinet 
later in the year to approve the policy. 
 

In terms of the recently published Building Safety Bill, the Assistant Director 
reported that: 

 The Building Safety Bill was published on 5th July 2021 and it was 
announced that there would be a Building Safety Regulator. 

 We had been advised that it could well be later this year before this came 
into effect and at the moment we were still not clear on how it would be 
introduced in terms of phasing. 

 The Bill did not look significantly different to earlier versions that were 
circulated and had previously been reported to this Committee. 



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

7 July 2021 

 

 

3 
 

 There were budgets in place for the role of Building Safety Manager.  
However, this role had not yet been appointed as we still needed to 
understand exactly what the Act would require of the role. 

 Some works had commenced in preparation:- 
1. Consultant appointed 
2. Type 4 Fire Risk Assessments underway across high-rise 
3. Consultant to assist with the production of Building Safety Manuals 
4. Consultant to assist with digital record keeping and Building 

Information Management systems 
5. Currently seeking tenders for updated structural survey of blocks 
6. Updated electrical inspection programme would feed into project 
7. Inspections to be extended to a sample of low-rise blocks 

 We would need to further develop more pro-active communications with 
residents and Leaseholders within our blocks. 

 
The Committee sought and received clarifications in the following areas: 

 Fire door replacement programme, where it was confirmed that the delay 
to this programme was as a result of the re-certification of fire doors in the 
market. 

 The requirement or not for 3D mapping of buildings, where it was 
confirmed that this would be part of the expected digital records 
requirement if the surveyors considered 3D mapping to be most 
appropriate. 

 Regularity of lift inspections in the high rise buildings, where it was 
reported that a risk based approach was taken, but all lifts were maintained 
regularly (every 3 months as a minimum) and some more regularly. 

 The installation of fire sprinklers within residences and the extent of the 
take up.  It was reported that the take up had been good with only 17 
leasehold properties across all 7 blocks included in the programme 
refusing installation. Furthermore, whilst the Council had decided not to 
charge leaseholders for the work, there was no mechanism to force 
leaseholders to have the work done as there was no legal requirement to 
install sprinklers and nothing in the lease that would force them to comply. 

 Assessments of council buildings which were lower risk (below 18m), 
where it was reported that inspections and surveys were prioritised on 
buildings with communal entrances. 

 Management of inspections for heritage sites, such as the Town Hall 
where is was reported that regular risk assessments and electrical 
inspections were undertaken and that a reasonable and proportionate 
approach was taken. 

 Electrical safety checks and gaining access to undertake such tests where 
the access process was less clear than for gas safety inspections,  It was 
noted that this was an area of focus to ensure all procedures and 
communication with tenants were clear. 

 
The Committee thanked the Assistant Director for his attendance and 
presentation and noted that a further update in 12 months time would be 
added to the work plan.  The Assistant Director left the meeting. 

 



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

7 July 2021 

 

 

4 
 

 
 

17 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME AND LOCAL PLAN TIMETABLE  
 
The Chair introduced the Portfolio Holder, Councillor Doyle, and the Assistant 
Director, Growth and Regeneration and the Planning Policy and Delivery Team 
Leader to the meeting to present the report on the Local Development Scheme 
and Local Plan Timetable which would be considered at Cabinet on 8 July 2021. 
 
The Local Development Scheme (LDS) is required to set out the Council’s 
programme for the preparation of Local Development Documents over a three-
year period to inform the public and other stakeholders about the likely dates for 
opportunities to get involved with the plan-making process. The current LDS was 
published in 2018 and set out a work programme up to the end of 2021. Whilst 
the timeline set out in LDS has not yet reached its conclusion, it does include for 
an annual review, and it was reported that the timescales for individual projects 
had changed sufficiently such that it was considered appropriate to publish an 
updated version. 
 
The Planning Policy and Delivery Team Leader reported that the proposed LDS 
set out the broad timeline over a period of three years leading to a planned 
submission for examination in late 2024. 
 
The Committee sought and received clarification on: 

 The role of the Local Plan Working Group in the process, which it was 
reported would be reconvened as part of this process and before 
consultation started.  It was reported that the benefits of utilising the Local 
Plan Working Group as a conduit for comments from councillors was that it 
was cross party and was more generally involved in planning policy 
developments.  It was noted that detailed involvement by councillors in the 
process was required. 

 The coverage within the process and local plans (including neighbouring 
plans) of HS2, as well as climate change and the role of Electric vehicles, 
and the requirement to future proof local homes regarding EV charging. It 
was noted that these detailed comments should be fed into the Local Plan 
Working group process for consideration. 

 The ambitious timelines set out to develop the new plan and the reasons 
for this, where it was reported that whilst the geographic area of Tamworth 
was fairly small this could facilitate shorter timelines and that additionally 
some evidence based work had already commenced which could be used. 

 
RESOLVED that the Committee recommend the report to Cabinet for approval. 
 
(Moved by Councillor Dr S Peaple and seconded by Councillor S Goodall) 
 
The Committee thanked the Portfolio Holder, Assistant Director and Planning 
Policy and Delivery Team Leader for their attendance who then left the meeting. 
 
 
 



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

7 July 2021 

 

 

5 
 

18 FORWARD PLAN  
 
No further additional items were identified. 
 

19 WORKING GROUP UPDATES  
 
The Chair updated the Committee as follows: 

 Fireworks – following an initial discussion with Officers, the Chair proposed 
that a meeting open to all members be scheduled.   

 Events – Councillor Dr S Peaple had circulated to members a note of the 
working group’s meeting held in February, and it was agreed that this 
would not currently be a priority to progress. 

 
20 INFRASTRUCTURE SAFETY & GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PLAN  
 
The Committee considered its work plan and updated it as follows: 
 

Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Scrutiny Work Plan 

 

Working Groups 
 

Work Plan 2021 - 2022 

DATE SUBJECT 

Quarterly updates Future High Street Fund (Growth) – Quarterly 
updates – starting March 2021 

October 2021 Kettlebrook and Bolehall Public Space 
Protection Orders 

Date to be confirmed – 
2021 / 22 

Community Safety overview to include: 

 Invitation to Tamworth Police 
Commander 

 Invitation to Police, Crime and Fire 
Commissioner 

 CCTV update 

 E-Scooters and E-Bikes 

 Modern Slavery update 

 Business Crime Reduction Partnership 
Update 

Date to be confirmed - 
2021 /22 

Garage Sites & EV Charging update 

Date to be confirmed Review of policy / engagement with 
stakeholders relating to Travellers 
   

November 2021 Review of Taxi Licensing Policy – Points 
System  

July 2022 (tbc)  Fire Safety Update 



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

7 July 2021 

 

 

6 
 

Topic Possible WG Members Target IS&G Com 
meeting date 

Fireworks Open to all tbc 

Review of policy / 
engagement relating to 
Travellers 

  

 

 
 

  

 Chair  
 

 

Upcoming Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Scrutiny Committee 
Meetings 

15th September 2021 

12th October 2021 

23rd November 2021 

19th January 2022 

24th March 2022 


